Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Technology Partners Fund VII, L.P.	10/02/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Coaltek, Inc.	
Street Address:	2189 Flintstone Drive Suite A	
City:	Tucker	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30084	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11009301
Application Number:	11695554
Application Number:	12247004
Application Number:	12435514
Application Number:	12186804
PCT Number:	US0441786
PCT Number:	US0765801
PCT Number:	US0879087
PCT Number:	US0942780

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)542-2241

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6175426000 Email: tjclark@mintz.com

Correspondent Name: T. J. Clark

Address Line 1: One Financial Center

PATENT 500978774 REEL: 023318 FRAME: 0292

11009301

ST 53.55 TO

Address Line 2: Floor 42 Address Line 4: Boston, MASS	ACHUSETTS 02111
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	28377-032
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	T.J. Clark
Total Attachments: 5 source=CoalTek IP Release for Bridge (2009)#page1.tif source=CoalTek IP Release for Bridge (2009)#page2.tif source=CoalTek IP Release for Bridge (2009)#page3.tif source=CoalTek IP Release for Bridge (2009)#page4.tif source=CoalTek IP Release for Bridge (2009)#page5.tif	

COALTEK, INC.

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This RELEASE is entered into as of October 2, 2009 by and between Technology Partners Fund VII, L.P. (the "Collateral Agent") and CoalTek, Inc., a Delaware Corporation ("CoalTek").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") dated as of July 1, 2009, by and between CoalTek and the Collateral Agent, CoalTek granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of each Purchaser (as defined in that certain Securities Purchase Agreement by and among CoalTek and the Purchasers listed therein, dated July 1, 2009) a security interest in all of CoalTek's right, title and interest in CoalTek's Intellectual Property (as described in the Security Agreement) (including without limitation the Intellectual Property set forth on Schedule A attached hereto).

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent desires to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property and terminate its interest in the Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, all capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- The Collateral Agent hereby releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property (including without limitation the Intellectual Property set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto), and reassigns to CoalTek, without representation or warranty, express or implied, and without recourse, any and all right, title and interest of the Collateral Agent in and to CoalTek's interest in the Intellectual Property; and
- 2. The Collateral Agent and CoalTek agree to terminate the Security Agreement effective as of the date hereof and upon such effectiveness, the Security Agreement will then be of no further force and effect.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

-1-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, as of the date first above written.

COLLATERAL AGENT:

TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS FUND VII, L.P.

Name: TP Management VII, L.L.C.

Title: Managing Member

Acknowledged and Accepted:

COALTEK, INC.

By:

Name: Christopher Poirier Title: Chief Executive Officer IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, as of the date first above written.

COLLATERAL AGENT:

TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS FUND VII, L.P.

By: _______ Name: TP Management VII, L.L.C.

Title: Managing Member

Acknowledged and Accepted:

COALTEK, INC.

Name: Christopher Poirier

Title: Chief Executive Officer

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks

None.

Patents

- 1. The Grantor currently uses inventions of Jerry Weinberg, Neil Ginther, Jed Aten and Ru Wang (the "<u>Inventors</u>") assigned to the Company pursuant to the Assignment dated as of February 22, 2005. The Inventors have assigned to the Company all of the rights associated with such inventions.
- 2. U.S. Utility (non-provisional) Patent Application Serial No. 11/009,301; filed December 10, 2004 (status: pending)
- 3. International PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US2004/041786; filed December 10, 2004 (status: pending)
- 4. National-phase patent applications from PCT/US2004/041786:
 - a) Australian patent application No. 2004299837, filed Dec. 10, 2004
 - b) Canadian patent application No. 2549193, filed Dec. 10, 2004
 - c) Chinese patent application No. 200480037129.4, filed Dec. 10, 2004
 - d) Columbian patent application No. 06067528, filed Dec. 10, 2004
 - e) European patent application No. 04814024.8, filed Dec. 10, 2004
 - f) Hong Kong patent application No. 7108831.9, filed August 14, 2007
 - g) Indonesian patent application No. 200601929, filed Dec. 10, 2004
 - h) Indian patent application No. 3306/DELNP/06, filed Dec. 10, 2004
 - i) Japanese patent application No. 2006-544094, filed Dec. 10, 2004
 - j) Korean patent application No. 1020067014030, filed Dec. 10, 2004
 - k) Mexican patent application No. 2006/006664, filed Dec. 10, 2004
 - l) Russian patent application No. 2006124866, filed Dec. 10, 2004
 - m) Ukrainian patent application No. 200607632, filed Dec. 10, 2004
- 5. U.S. Utility (non-provisional) Patent Application Serial No. 11/695,554; filed April 2, 2007 (status: pending)
- 6. International PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US2007/065801; filed April 2, 2007 (status: pending)
- 7. National-phase patent applications from PCT/US2007/065801:
 - a) Australian patent application No. 2007234453, filed April 2, 2007
 - b) Canadian patent application No. 2647698, filed April 2, 2007

- c) Chinese patent application No. 200780020196.9, filed April 2, 2007
- d) European patent application No. 7759973.6, filed April 2, 2007
- e) Indonesian patent application No. 200803197, filed April 2, 2007
- f) Indian patent application No. 8257/DELNP/2008, filed April 2, 2007
- g) Japanese patent application No. 2009-503337, filed April 2, 2007
- h) Korean patent application No. 10-2008-7026852, filed April 2, 2007
- i) Mexican patent application No. MX/a/2008/012355, filed April 2, 2007
- j) Russian patent application No. 2008143256, filed April 2, 2007
- k) Ukrainian patent application No. 2008 11658, filed April 2, 2007
- 8. U.S. Utility (non-provisional) Patent Application Serial No. 12/247,004; filed October 7, 2008 (status: pending)
- 9. International PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US08/79087; filed October 7, 2008 (status: pending)
- 10. U.S. Utility (non-provisional) Patent Application Serial No. 12/435,514; filed May 5, 2009 (status: pending)
- 12. International PCT Patent Application No. PCT/US09/42780; filed May 5, 2009 (status: pending)
- 13. U.S. Utility (non-provisional) Patent Application Serial No. 12/186,804; filed August 6, 2008 (status: pending)
- 14. The Grantor has the registered domain name "www.CoalTek.com"

Copyrights

None.

4714605v.2

RECORDED: 10/02/2009